

Yarrowlumla Local Environmental Plan 2002 (Amendment No 8)

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

I, the Minister for Planning, make the following local environmental plan under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*. (QUE0000224/S69)

FRANK SARTOR, M.P., Minister for Planning Yarrowlumla Local Environmental Plan 2002 (Amendment No 8)

Yarrowlumla Local Environmental Plan 2002 (Amendment No 8)

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

1 Name of plan

This plan is Yarrowlumla Local Environmental Plan 2002 (Amendment No 8).

2 Aims of plan

This plan aims to amend *Yarrowlumla Local Environmental Plan 2002* to require lots created by subdivision of so much of the land within Zone No 2 (v) (the Village Zone) as is in the local government area of Palerang to be connected to a sewerage system owned and operated by Palerang Council.

3 Land to which plan applies

This plan applies to land in the local government area of Palerang that is within the 2 (v) Village Zone under *Yarrowlumla Local Environmental Plan 2002*.

4 Amendment of Yarrowlumla Local Environmental Plan 2002

Yarrowlumla Local Environmental Plan 2002 is amended by inserting after clause 21 the following clause:

21A What special requirement applies to subdivision in the Village Zone in the local government area of Palerang?

Despite any other provision of this plan, consent must not be granted to the subdivision of so much of the land within Zone No 2 (v) as is in the local government area of Palerang unless the consent authority is satisfied that the lots created by the subdivision will be connected to a reticulated sewerage system that is owned and operated by Palerang Council.